O e 3 S B W RN —

B RN N NN NN -
IR L T N T S R A S - N v N e S e =

RESOLUTION NO.6067

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIALTO,
CALIFORNIA APPROVING THE DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEE UPDATE
STUDY FOR MASTER PLANNED FACILITIES AND UPDATING THE CITY’S
GENERAL MUNICIPAL FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT FEE, LAW
ENFORCEMENT SERVICES DEVELOPMENT FEE, FIRE PROTECTION
SERVICES DEVELOPMENT FEE, PARK DEVELOPMENT FEE, AND
LIBRARY FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT FEE AND MAKING CERTAIN

FINDINGS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH
WHEREAS, the City’s General Plan requires all developed areas within the City of Rialto

(“City™) to be adequately served with essential public services and infrastructure; and

WHEREAS, new development in the City will place additional demands upon existing public
facilities or require the construction of new facilities to accommodate the burdens that new
development imposes upon the City; and

WHEREAS, new development should mitigate the burdens placed upon the City’s existing
facilities and pay its fair share of costs to construct new public facilities necessary to serve the build
out population of the City; and

WHEREAS, on May 2, 1989 the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 1060, adding Chapter
3.34 to the Rialto Municipal Code, establishing a Park Development Fee on all new residential
development within the City, and requiring that the amount of such fee be established by Resolution;
and

WHEREAS, on July 3, 1990 the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 1107, adding Chapter
3.40 to the Rialto Municipal Code, establishing a General Municipal Facilities Development Fee on all
new development and substantial improvements to property within the City, and requiring that the
amount of such fee be established by Resolution; and

WHEREAS, on July 3, 1990 the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 1111, adding Chapter
3.56 to the Rialto Municipal Code, establishing a Law Enforcement Services Development Fee on all
new development and substantial improvements to property within the City, and requiring that the

amount of such fee be established by Resolution; and

{Crigihie: Lowiled on wlidiree pures - ] -




=R T - U S - U %

NN R ON RN ON N NN —
N - N R = A e - - N S T e~

WHEREAS, on July 3, 1990 the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 1112, adding Chapter
3.60 to the Rialto Municipal Code, establishing a Fire Protection Services Development Fee on all
new development and substantial improvements to property within the City, and requiring that the
amount of such fee be established by Resolution; and

WHEREAS, the firm of Management Services Institute prepared a nexus study entitled
“Development Impact Fee Calculation Update Report for the City” dated September 1997 (“MSI
Study”) and the City Council thereafter approved Resolution 4844 on September 1, 1998 which
updated and revised various Development Fees (“Development Fees”) imposed by the City to reflect
changes in the inventory and cost of master planned facilities; and

WHEREAS, Willdan Financial Services recently completed an updated nexus study entitled
“City of Rialto Development Impact Fee Update” (“Willdan Fee Study"), which inventories the
master planned public facilities for General Municipal Facilities, Police Facilities, Fire Facilities, Park
Facilities and Library Facilities necessary to provide adequate public services and facilities at the
City’s build out; and

WHEREAS, the Willdan Fee Study also updated the cost to construct the master planned
facilities and apportioned the fair share costs between existing and new development; and

WHEREAS, the “Mitigation Fee Act,” contained in California Government Code Sections
66000 through 66025, codifies the required process for the adoption of Development Fees; and

WHEREAS, the Willdan Fee Study complies with the requirements of Government Code
Section 66001, and establishes the legal basis for imposing the Development Fees by (a) identifying
the purpose for the Fee; (b) identifying the use for which the Fee is to be used, including the facilities
and improvements to be financed and constructed; (c) establishing the reasonable relationship between
the Fee's use and the type of development project upon which the Fees are imposed; (d) determining
the reasonable relationship between the need for the public facilities and the type of development upon
which the Fees are being imposed; and (e) determining the reasonable relationship between the
amount of the Fee and the cost of the public facilities or the portion of the public facilities that are
attributable to the development for which the Fee is imposed; and

WHEREAS, the City has complied with provisions necessary to conduct a noticed a public

Jorecnal panteu on 2o oo paner; -2-




b=~ B S = LY . R SR I S N0 S

[\ T -2 o° B ' TR 6 SR NG T N Y
® 3 & a B3 S8 288 %3590 Fr o022z

hearing in accordance with Government Code Section 66016 by (1) publishing notice of the public
hearing; mailing notices of the public hearing at least 14 days prior to the meeting to parties that have
filed a request with the City to be noticed of fee increases; and making a copy of the data indicating
the estimated costs required to provide the services for which the fee is levied and the revenue sources
anticipated to provide the service; and

WHEREAS, on December 27, 2011 the City Council held a public hearing and considered all
public testimony presented at the hearing, both oral or in writing, regarding the proposed Development
Fee increases.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIALTO DOES
HEREBY FIND, DETERMINE, AND RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1.  The Development Fees described in the attached Exhibit A:

A. are for the sole and exclusive purpose of financing the construction of the public

facilities as identified in the Willdan Fee Study at the City’s build out.

B. will only be used to finance construction of such master planned facilities within

the list of needed facilities.

C. are based on a reasonable relationship between the use of the Development Fees
contained in Exhibit A and the type of development project on which it is imposed.

D. are based on a reasonable relationship between the need for such facilities and
the type of development project on which it is imposed.

E. do not exceed the reasonable estimated cost to construct such facilities.

Section 2.  The Development Fees described on the attached Exhibit A are hereby
established, and shall become effective sixty days after adoption of this Resolution.

Section 3.  Notwithstanding Section 2 above, the Development Fees shall not be
implemented until July 1, 2012 in order to provide parties with pending development applications an
opportunity to pull permits under the existing Fee schedule.

Section4.  Thereafter, the Development Fees shall be phased in over a four year period as

illustrated in Exhibit B in order to lessen the impact upon the development community.

Section 5.  The Development Fees described in Exhibit B shall be adjusted on July 1* of

‘Crursl proies L 25d-free [ spar -3-




I~

WO -1 N th B W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21 |

22
23
24
25
26
27
28

each year, by the change in the California Construction Cost Index (CCCI), effective upon publication

of such index for the preceding calendar year.

Section 6. The Development Fees contained in Exhibit B shall be collected prior to the

issuance of a building permit for construction of any facility.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 27th day of December, 201 1.

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

-

Z, City Attorney

:Ziiranal prnted o o v4-Toe paner) _4__

T2

ED SCO ayor Pro-Tem




o0 -3 N L B W N e

MR N N NN N RN e
® N G R W N~ S D o® 96 ;R mD DS

Exhibit “A”

Development Fee

Existing Proposed
Impact Fee Category Rialto Rialto
Pubilic Facilities
Fire Facilties $390 $906]
General Facilities $247 $1,734
Law Enforcement $422 $1,231
Library $66 $310
Measure | Transporation $2,776 $2,776H
Median islands $53 $53
Park Development $2,102 $2,993
Open Space Acquistion $607 $607
Storm Drain $3,051 $3,385
Utilities
Wastewater $3,370 $4,794
Water Facilities $5,100 $7.255
Total All Development Impact Fees $18,184 $26,044

{Ongina! [~Med on &2 HiFS paw:}




=R+ TE B - N T N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Exhibit B

PHASED IMPLEMENTATION OF DEVELOPMENT FEES

Fee Fee 1 Fee 1 Fee 1
Existing Jul12 Jul-13 Jul-14 Jul-15
Impact Fees Rialto {25%) (50%) (75%) (100%)
Public Facilities
Fire Fagilities $390 $519 $648| $777 $906]
General Facilities $247 $619 $991 $1,362 $1,734
Law Enforcement $422 $624 $827 $1,020 $1,234
Library $66 $127 $188 $2491 $310]
Measure | Transporation $2,776 $2,776 $2.776 $2,776 $2,776
Median Islands $53 $53 $53 $53 $53
Park Development $2,102 $2,325 $2,548 $2,770 $2.99
Open Space Acquistion $607 $607 $607 $607 $607
Storm Drain $3,051 $3,135 $3.21 81 $3,302 $3,385
{Utilities §0 80 $0 $0
Wastewatsr $3,370 $3,726 $4,082 $4,438 $4.794|
Water Facilities $5,100 $5,639 $6,177 36,7184 $7,255
Total All Development Impact Fees $18,184 $20,149 $22,114 $24,079 $26,044

{Crgi~agl primed <. 1 a'd-Free papar,

1 Future fee increases will include an annual CCCIl adjusiment based based upon previcus annual rate increase not shown.




b == R - T ¥, T -G U T - SN

RONON N N NN N N e - - _
® NN R LN =S 0% 2E RSN s

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO ) s
CITY OF RIALTO )

I, Barbara McGee, City Clerk of the City of Rialto, do hereby certify that the foregoing
Resolution No. 6067 was duly passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City

of Rialto held on the 27thday of _December , 2011,
Upon motion of Council Member Robertson , seconded by Council Member

Palmer , the foregoing Resolution No.6067 was duly passed and adopted.

Vote on the motion:

AYES: Mayor Pro Tem Scott ,Council Member=; Robertson, Baca Jr., Palmer

NOES: None
ABSENT: Mayor Vargas

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hercunto set my hand and the Official Seal of the City of
Rialto this _10thdayof Japuary ,201%2
é b [rage g A/IC/'?LW

BARBARA MCGEE, CITY CLERK

| Yigira prir'ed on g7 e pape} -5-




w ey Rl [ \®]

L= e -

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

| development imposes upon the City; and

RESOLUTION NO. 6068

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIALTO,
CALIFORNIA APPROVING THE DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEE
JUSTIFICATION STUDY FOR THE MASTER PLAN OF DRAINAGE AND
APPROVING INCREASES TO THE CITY’S STORM DRAIN FACILITIES
DEVELOPMENT FEE TO FINANCE PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS AND
FACILITIES RELATED THERETO AND MAKING CERTAIN FINDINGS IN

CONNECTION THEREWITH

WHEREAS, the City’s General Plan requires all developed areas within the City of Rialto
(“City”) to be adequately served with essential public services and infrastructure; and
WHEREAS, new development in the City will place additional demands upon existing public

facilities or require the construction of new facilities to accommodate the burdens that new

WHEREAS, new development should mitigate the burdens placed upon the City’s existing
facilities and pay its fair share of costs to construct new public storm drain facilities necessary to serve
the build out population of the City; and

WHEREAS, on July 3, 1990 the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 1114, adding Chapter
3.68 to the Rialto Municipal Code, establishing a Storm Drain Facilities Development Fee (“Drainage
Fee” or “Fee”) for all new development within the City, and requiring that the amount of such fee be
established by Resolution; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance No 1114 requires the City to revise the Drainage Fee periodically to
reflect changes in construction costs and/or any changes to the planned drainage facilities; and

WHEREAS, based upon a study, “Development _Impact Fee Calculation Update Report for the

City of Rialto” prepared by Management Services Institute, September 1997 (MSI Study) the City
Council approved Resolution 4844 on September 1, 1998 which updated and revised the Drainage Fee
imposed by the City to reflect changes in the inventory of master planned facilities; and

WHEREAS, on December 9, 2008 the City Council approved Resolution 5664, which

increased the Drainage Fee imposed by the City upon all new development to reflect the increased costs

‘O, 00l pracad o & id-free paper) - ] -




\DDO'-.IO\MAWM-——

I N T N
oo\qoxm.hwm--gg?o:aazaﬁ:s

of construction as determined by the California Construction Cost Index (CCCI) for the period from
September 1998 — November 2008; and
WI-IEREAS, in May, 2010 the engineering firm of Hall and Foreman submitted a study entitled
City of Rialto Master Plan of Drainage (*‘New Storm Drain Master Plan’”), which identified the master
planned public storm drain improvements necessary to provide adequate storm water drainage at the
City’s build out; and
WHEREAS, the New Storm Drain Master Plan updated the inventory of master planned storm
drainage improvements and the estimated construction cost to complete each of the facilities; and
WHEREAS, David Taussig and Associates prepared a “Development Impact Fee Justification
Study” dated February 25, 2011 (“Storm Drain Fee Study”), which apportioned the cost for
constructing the master planned storm drainage facilities between existing and new developments and
calculated the Drainage Fee applicable to various land use categories; and
WHEREAS, based upon the Storm Drain Fee Study, the City wishes to update the existing
Drainage Fee; and
WHEREAS, the “Mitigation Fee Act,” contained in California Government Code Sections
66000 through 66025, codifies the required process for the adoption of public facility fees, including
the Drainage Fee; and
WHEREAS, the Storm Drain Fee Study complies with the requirements of Government Code
Section 66001, and establishes the legal basis for imposing the Drainage Fee by (a) identifying the
purpose for the Fee; (b) identifying the use for which the Fee is to be used, including the facilities and
improvements to be financed and constructed; (c) establishing the reasonable relationship between the
Fee’s use and the type of development project upon which the Fees are imposed; (d) determining the
reasonable relationship between the need for the public facilities and the type of development upon
which the Fees are being imposed; and (e) determining the reasonable relationship between the
amount of the Fee and the cost of the public facilities or the portion of the public facilities that are
attributable to the development for which the Fee is imposed; and
WHEREAS, the City has complied with provisions of Government Code Section 66016
necessary to conduct a noticed a public hearing by: (1) publishing notice of the public hearing; (2)

{Orgeal prated on avign € ey ) -2-




=B - - Y - U I S N

10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

mailing notices of the public hearing at least 14 days prior to the meeting to parties that have filed a
request with the City to be noticed of fee increases; and (3) making a copy of the data indicating the
estimated costs required to provide the services for which the fee is levied and the revenue sources
anticipated to provide the service; and

WHEREAS, on December 27, 2011, the City Council held the public hearing and considered
all public testimony presented at the hearing, both oral or in writing, regarding the proposed Drainage
Fee increase imposed upon new development.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIALTO DOES

HEREBY FIND, DETERMINE, AND RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:
Section 1. The Drainage Fee described in the attached Exhibit A:

A. is for the sole and exclusive purpose of financing the construction of the storm

drain facilities identified in the New Storm Drain Master Plan which are necessary to protect property

from damage by storm waters.
B. will only be used to finance construction of such storm drain facilities contained

within the list of needed facilities.
C. is based on a reasonable relationship between the use of the Fee and the type of

development project on which it is imposed.
D. is based on a reasonable relationship between the need for such facilities and the

type of development project on which it is imposed.
E. does not exceed the reasonable estimated cost to construct such facilities.
Section 2. The Drainage Fee described on the attached Exhibit A is hereby established, and
shall become effective sixty days after adoption of this Resolution.
Section 3. Notwithstanding Section 2 above, the Drainage Fee shall not be implemented

until July 1, 2012 in order to provide parties with pending development applications an opportunity to

pull permits under the existing fee schedule.

Section 4. Thereafter, the Drainage Fee shall be phased in over a four year period as

illustrated in Exhibit B in order to lessen the impact upon the development community.

Section 5. The Drainage Fee described in Exhibit B shall be adjusted on July 1% of each

tviginal froted 1 s0ig-fue papar) -3-




= ow o

W0 = N A

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

28

year, by the change in the California Construction Cost Index (CCCI), effective upon publication of
such index for the preceding calendar year; provided, however, that the City Council may adjust the
Drainage Fee to reflect changes in the required storm drainage facilities pursuant to California

Government Code Section 6600lor other criteria of the Mitigation Fee Act as necessary and

appropriate..
Section 6. The Development Fees contained in Exhibit B shall be coliected prior to the

issuance of a building permit for construction of any facility.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 27th day of December, 2011.

ATTEST:

bags [ WMt

BARBARA McGEE, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

{Crietagt prirted cn acid-%La parz.} 4




=B - - TN N R Y, T - SE S N, SN

[ > N > B S S S S S

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO ) ss
CITY OF RIALTO )

[, Barbara McGee, City Clerk of the City of Rialto, do hereby certify that the foregoing
Resolution No._6068was duly passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City

of Rialto held on the 27t} day of __ December 2011,
Upon motion of Council Member Robertson ., seconded by Council Member

Palmer , the foregoing Resolution No. 6068 was duly passed and adopted.

Vote on the motion:

AYES: Mayor Pro Tem Scott, Council Members: Robertson, Palmer, Baca Jr.
NOES: None
ABSENT: Mayor Vargas

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, I have hereunto set my hand and the Official Seal of the City of
Rialto this10+h dayof January ,201%2

y !
/5@7 Lrape LG ) e Mips
BARBARA MCGEE, CITY CLERK

g prted on asig-f o3 paver -5-




-~ O e w N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

EXHIBIT “A”

STORM DRAINAGE FACILITY FEE:

Land Use Type

Development Fee

Estate Lots (1-2 lots/acre)

$ 9,985 peracre / $4,992 per du

Single Family

$16,642 peracre / $3,385 perdu’

Multi Family

$19,970 per acre / $1,148 per du ?

Non-Residential Lots:

Commercial
Industrial

$ 29,955 peracre / $1.72 per sq. ft.*
$ 29,955 peracre / $1.72 per sq .ft. °

! — Calculated fee per SFR dwelling unit is based upon an average of 4.92 du per acre
2_ Calculated Fee per MF dwelling unit is based upon an average of 17.4 du per acre
3 Calculated Fee for Commercial/Industrial per square fool is based upon average FAR of 40%

{Ceining” mmir'ed < acid-free pane)




EXHIBIT B

PHASED IMPLEMENTATION OF STORM DRAINAGE FEE

Fee Fee Fee Fee
2011 Jul-12 Jul-13 Jui-14 Jul-15
Exiating Proposed {25%) {50%) {75%) {100%)
Land Use Category Rialtc Rialto
Residential
$4,992 perdu  (§
Estafe (1-2 du ac) $4,900 9,885 per acra} $ £590 | $ 499118 4,081 § 4,002
$3,385 perdu’
Singla Famiiy $3.051] (516642 peracre) 1§ 3135 1% 3218 % 141 )% 3,385
$1,148 per du *
Multi Family $766 ($19,970 per acre) $ a4 ]S 859 |8 1,063] % 1,148
Non- Residential
Greater of
$0.90 ¢f OR $1.72 @ sf? §1.11 sf ] $1.31 of $1.52 sf §112 st
Commercial/Office $13,618 acre ($29,955 acre ) $17,702 ac | $21,787 ac | $28,871 ac $20,058 ac
Greater of
$0.79 sf OR fi.na g2 $1.11 ef $1.31 =f $1.52 sof $1.72 sf
industriaf $13,828 acre ($29,955 acre ) $17,702 ac | $21,787 ac | 525,871 ac $20,955 ac

'~ Calcutated fee per SFR dwelling unit is based upoen an average of 4.92 du per acre

2_ Calculaled Fee per MF dwelling unil is based upon an average of 17.4 dy per acra
! - Calculated Fee for Commercialindustrial per square foot is based upon average FAR of 40%

(Crigng! prinled on acid-"re e pegita|




EE TV . |

00 ~3 N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

(“City”) to be adequately served with essential public services and infrastructure; and

RESOLUTION NO. 5069

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIALTO,
CALIFORNIA INCREASING THE CITY’S WATER HOLDING AND
DISTRIBUTION DEVELOPMENT FEE, SEWAGE COLLECTION FACILITIES
DEVELOPMENT FEE, AND SEWAGE TREATMENT FACILITIES
DEVELOPMENT FEE BY THE CALIFORNIA CONSTRUCTION COST INDEX
AND MAKING CERTAIN FINDINGS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH

WHEREAS, the City’s General Plan requires all developed areas within the City of Rialto

WHEREAS, new development in the City will place additional demands upon existing public
facilities or require the conmstruction of new facilities to accommodate the burdens that new
development imposes upon the City; and

WHEREAS, new development should mitigate the burdens placed upon the City’s existing
facilities and pay its fair share of costs to construct new water and sewer facilities necessary to serve
the build out population of the City; and

WHEREAS, on July 3, 1990 the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 1113, adding Chapter
3.64 to the Rialto Municipal Code, establishing a Water Holding and Distribution Development Fee
for all new developments within the City, and requiring that the amount of such fee be established by
Resolution of the City Council of the City; and

WHEREAS, on July 3, 1990 the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 1109, adding Chapter
3.48 to the Rialto Municipal Code, establishing a Sewage Collection Facilities Development Fee for
all new developments within the City, and requiring that the amount of such fee be established by
Resolution of the City Council of the City; and

WHEREAS, on July 3, 1990 the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 1110, adding Chapter
3.52 to the Rialto Municipal Code, establishing a Sewage Treatment Facilities Development Fee for
all new developments within the City, and requiring that the amount of such fee be established by

Resolution of the City Council of the City; and
WHEREAS, based upon a capital facilities fee study completed by Black and Veatch

JCoging! ¢ a6 oo guid-Fee prper) - l -




AR I - T ¥ R N T T

e R N S S I S e
® N 0w R WL =S 0 ® O R DRSS

Corporation (October, 2002), the City Council adopted Resolution No. 5022 on September 2, 2003
and set the currently applicable Water Holding and Distribution Development Fee, Sewage Collection
Facilities Development Fee, and Sewage Treatment Facilities Development Fee, (collectively the
“Water and Sewer Development Impact Fees™ or “Fee(s)”); and

WHEREAS, Ordinances No. 1109, 1110, and 1113 provide that the City should periodically
review the amount of the fee, the amounts collected, and the list of capital facilitics and make
adjustments to account for increases in construction costs or the addition of capital projects not
foreseen; and

WHEREAS, the “Mitigation Fee Act,” contained in California Government Code Sections
66000 through 66025, codifies the required process necessary for the adoption of public facility fees,
including Water and Sewer Development Impact Fees; and

WHEREAS, the City is not modifying the existing assumptions, analyses and formulas used to
calculate the existing Water and Sewer Development Impact Fees, but instead proposes to revise the
current Water and Sewer Development Impact Fees to reflect the increased cost of construction
according to the California Construction Cost Index (“CCCI™); and

WHEREAS, on December 7, 2011 the Economic Development Committee reviewed and
recommended to the City Council that the current Water and Sewer Development Impact Fees be
revised to reflect the increased cost of construction from September 2003 — November 2011 based
upon the CCCI; and

WHEREAS, the City has complied with provisions of Government Code Section 66016
necessary to conduct a noticed a public hearing by: (1) publishing notice of the public hearing; (2)
mailing notices of the hearing, at least 14 days prior to the meeting to parties that have filed request
with the City to be noticed of Fee increases; and (3) making a copy of the data indicating the
estimated costs required to construct facilities to provide the services for which the Fee is levied and
the revenue sources anticipated to provide for the construction of the facilities and services; and

WHEREAS, on December 27, 2011 the City Council held the public hearing and considered all
public testimony presented at the hearing, both oral or in writing, regarding the proposed increase to

the Water and Sewer Develbpment Impact Fees imposed upon new development.

Crignal pretes G s6d-free Jipe -2




[ I L I S |

e~ O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIALTO DOES
HEREBY FIND, DETERMINE, AND RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Water and Sewer Development Impact Fees described in the attached
Exhibit A:
A. are for the sole and exclusive purpose of financing the construction of the water

and sewer facilities identified in the Black and Veatch Study and are necessary to provide water and
sewer services to new development project(s).

B. will only be used to finance construction of such water and sewer facilities.

C. are based on a reasonable relationship between the use of the Water and Sewer

Development Impact Fees and the type of development project on which it is imposed.

D. are based on a reasonable relationship between the need for such facilities and
the type of development project on which it is imposed.
E. do not exceed the reasonable estimated cost to construct such facilities.

Section 2. The Water and Sewer Development Impact Fees described on the attached
Exhibit A are hereby established, and shall become effective sixty days after adoption of this
Resolution.

Section3.  Notwithstanding Section 2 above, the Water and Sewer Development Impact
Fees shall not be implemented until July 1, 2012 in order to provide parties with pending development
applications an opportunity to pull permits under the existing fee schedule.

Section 4. Thereafter, the Water and Sewer Development Impact Fees shall be phased in
over a four year period as illustrated in Exhibit B in order to lessen the impact upon the development
community.

Section 5. The Water and Sewer Development Impact Fees described in Exhibit B shall be
adjusted on July 1* of each year, by the change in the California Construction Cost Index (CCCD,
effective upon publication of such index for the preceding calendar year.

Section 6. All Water and Sewer Development Impact Fees shall be collected prior to the

issuance of a building permit for construction of any facility.

{Ongir=t pants J 6 aoid-frec oiped -3-




2 PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 27th day of December, 2011.

-

ATTEST:

%
Cf et
10 || BARBARA McGEE, City Cler

11
12 || APPROVED AS TO FORM:

L =B - - . N

19
20
21
22 ||
23
24
25
26
27
28

[Crigiz.el pinted on acd-freg puper}




(W5 )

L= - - N - Y. N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO )ss
CITY OF RIALTO )

I, Barbara McGee, City Clerk of the City of Rialto, do hereby certify that the foregoing
Resolution No. 6069 was duly passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City

of Rialto held on the 27thday of _December , 2011,

Upon motion of Council Member Robertson , seconded by Council Member

Palmer , the foregoing Resolution No.9059 was duly passed and adopted.

Vote on the motion:

AYES: Mayor Pro Tem Scott, Council Members: Robertson, Baca Jr., Palmer

NOES: None
ABSENT: Mayor Vargas

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the Official Seal of the City of

Rialto this10th dayof January ,201K2

//37% bana O A)eidae

BARBARA MCGEE, CITY CLERK

(TN prated ¢4 ga Tew papdn 5.




L

~

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

EXHIBIT “A”

Water Holding and Distribution Facilities Development Fee

WATER METER SIZE AND TYPE | CURRENT FEg| CALCULATED RecoumeNoED)
FEE FEE
5/8 - 3/4" Displacement $ 5100 | % 7255 % 7,250
1" Displacement $ 8500 | § 12,0911 & 12,000
1% " Displacement $ 17.000 | § 24183 | § 24,000
2" Displacement ] 27200 | $ 38652 % 38,000
3" Displacement $ 5100014 72548 | § 72,500
3" Displacement Compound $ 54400 & 77384 | % 77,000
3" Class | & |l Turbine $ 50,500 | § 84639 )% 84,500
4" Displacament Compound $ 85000 § 120813 | § 120,000
4" Class [ Turbine $ 102,000 | 2 145005 | $ 145,000
4" Class Il Turbine § 107160 | § 152,350 | $ 150,000
6" Displacement Compound ¥ 170,000 | § 241825| % 240,000
6" Class | Turbine $ 212500 8 3022811 % 300,000
6" Class il Turbine $ 238000 | § 3385551 8 330,000
8" Displacement Compound $ 272,000 1% 386,920 | § 380,000
8" Class | Turbine $ 306,000 | § 435285 | & 435,000
8" Class |l Turbine $ 408,000 | 3 580,380 | § 575,000

Sewage Collection Facilities Development Fee

Cl
e CURRENT FEE M ETSTUERE CAL l:UEI.EATED RECO'M:g:NDED
Residential Uses $ 1,200 |EDU § 1707 | 8§ 1,700
Commerical Uses $ 48.00 |LF 3 68.28 | § 68.00
Industrial Uses $ 48.00 |LF $ 6828198 68.00

\Crigne! | rinted on agid-fres popel;




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

M ee -1 O L B N

Sewage Treatment Facilities Development Fee

Current
Uses. Unit of Cepacity | Connection Calcualted Proposed
Usage Units Fee Connection Fee | Connection Fee
Group { - Residentiaf Uses
Residential SFR / Estate i unit | 1 $ 21701 $ 3,085.83 | § 3,080 {
Group i - Commercial Low Strength
Auto Parking 1,000 sq. ft. .08 $ 16718 23756 (8§ 237
iBarber Shop 1,000 =q. fl. 0.39 H 836 |8 1,188.21 | § 1,180
Beauty Paror 1,000 gq. fi. 1.08 ] 2354213 3331.50( § 3,330
Car Wash ¥ 1.000 sq. ft. 1278 |$ 27883 [s 39.379.07 | § 39,000
Church per Seat 0.02 3 331s 4594 | § 46
Commercial Use 1,000 sq. ft. 0.31 $ 669 | § 951,85 § 950
Dental Office/Clinic 1,000 sq. i, 0.89 $ 1.83818§ 275681 8% 2,780
Departrent/Retail Stores 1,000 &q. ft. 038 (% 8|3 1,189.21 ) 8 1,180
Health Club/Spa 1,000 sq. ft. 3.08 $ 66911% 9517.95| 9,500
Hospitals Per Bad 0.36 § B3| S 1,113.82
1.000 sq. ft. 2.08 $ 4521 % 84311218 6,400
1,000 sq. ft. 17.18 3 Ir225 1% 5295256 | § 52,850
machine 0.63 3 13761 & 1,957.36 | § 1,950
1,000 sq, f, 0.14 $ 2391 % 425331 % 425
1,000 sq. ft. 071 $ 1,551 | § 2208308 2,200
1,000 sq. ft. 0.7 $ 15511 § 2,206.30 | 2,200
Fer Seat 0.02 g 3318 4594 1 § 48
1,000 &q. fi. (.08 ] 167 [ % 23756 % 237
Group il - Commercial Medium Strangth
Ges Sigtion (4 Bays) per Station 1.87 $ 4063 | % 577562 |8 5,750
Hotels / Motels (no restaurants) Per Room 0.58 ] 12021 % 170985 | § 1,700
Manufacturing (Domestic Flow) 1,000 sq. ft. o $ 6691 % 95165| % £50
Manufacturing Flow ] - FLOW
Repair/Service Stations 1,000 sq. ft. 0.44 § 8451 S 1344261 % 1,340
. Group IV - Commercial High Strength
Bakeries/Donut Shops 1,000 sq. f, 2.22 § 48101 5§ 684223 % 6,800
Banquet Halls 1,000 sq. fi. 6.33 3 13,743 | § 19,548.42 | & 18,500
Cafaterias Seat 0.24 3 515§ 73258 % 730
Donut Shops 1,000 sq. ft. 222 $ 4810 % £5,8422318§ 6,800
Hotels / Motels (with restaurants)® $ -
Mortuary - Embaiming Ares 7 sq. ft 0.04 $ 861 12234 | § 120
Restaurant - (Take Out Only) 1,000 5q. ft. 238 $ 5,154 1 ¢ 733157 | % 7.300
Restaurant - (Fast Food Drive-Thru) Seat 0.16 $ 4TS 893418 480
Restaurant -(Fast Food-outdoor seats) Seat .10 3 20618 2030418 280
Restaurant - Full Setvice (indoor seats) Seat 0.24 s 5151 % Ta2501 8 T30
Restaurants - Full Service (outdoor seats) Saat 0.14 3 W09 ls 4395515 430
Supermarkets 1,000 =q. ft. 078 -1 17181 % 244366 | $ 2,400
Group V - Institutional
Church Schooll Day Care Elementary Occupant 0.03 3 Bi|S 89.62|% 89
Elementary/Middle School Studant 0.03 $ 628 B820} § 88
High Schools Student 0.04 3 9518 135.141 § 135

1) - Car wash aren is the tunnel eres restaruent aren is the custmore area.
2) - Calcualte Dfiice and rooms saparatsly

3) - EOU -Capacily Units based spon 240 gpd at BOD and S8 st 200 mgl,
4) - Future fee Increases will Inchwde an ennual CECH adjustment besed based upon previous annual rate increase nol shown.

Criging pontad v sud-fre pape’)




O\DW\JO‘\UI-&WM

I R S
ch\m.pwmwgsgzaazaﬁ:ﬁ

EXHIBIT “B”

PHASED IMPLEMENTATION OF DEVELOPMENT FEES

Water Holding and Distribution Facilities Development Fee

New Fee New Fee New Fee
WATER METER SIZE AND TYPE | CURRENT FeE CAL‘::'ELEATED REcO;‘é":EE”DED n7m1m2m:zsm 072013 070112014 0TS
(50%) {75%) {100%)
5/8 - 3/4” Digplacement $ 5,100 1 § 7,255 | § 725018 5638 6175 | § s713]s 7280
1* Displacement $ 8500 | s 12,001 | 5 12,000 | § 937518 102508  11425)% 12000
1% " Displacement $ 17.000 | 5 24185 § 24,000 s 18750 |  20500(8 2225003 24000
2 Displacement s 27,200 § 38,602 | § as000]s 2600018  32600|8% 353008 38000
3" Displacement s 51,000 | § 72,548 | § 72,500 [ & 56375 |  61750|s  67425|5 72500
3" Displacement Compound $ 54400 | 8 77,284 | § 77,000 | $ 600508  ss700[$ 7135008 77000
3" Ciass | & It Turbine ) 50,500 | § 4639 | § 84500 | § 85750 |5 72000($  78260|%  e4s00
4~ Displacement Compound s ss000fs 120913 (s 120,000 § 93750 (% 10250008 1112508 120000
4" Class | Turbine $ 1zooo|s 1450050 145000 | 5 1127508 123500|5 134250|s 145000
4~ Class Il Turbine $  1W07100(%  152350(% 150,000 | § 117.825[% 128560 ($ 1302758 150000
6" Displacement Compound 4 170,000 | § 241825} § 240,000 ] § 187,500 | $ 2050003 22250018 240,000
6* Class | Turbine §  212500|8 302281 % 300,000 § § 2343755 25625008  278125)s 200000
& Class Il Turhine $ 2380005  538555)% 330,000 | $ 261,000]8 204000{$8 307.000|s =v0.000
B" Displacement Compound $ 2n2000f{$%  386020(% 380,000 | § 209000 |$ 326000[%  353000(%  380.000
5% Class | Turbine § 306000($  435285(S 435,000 | § 338250 | § 3705008  402,750($ 435000
3" Class il Turbine $ a08000|8 580380 |% 575,000 | s 448750 s 4g1500|s  sanzsols  svso00
1- Fulure fee increases will include an annual CCCI adjusiment based based upon previous annual rate increase not shown.
Sewage Collection Facilities Development Fee
Hew fea New Fee New Fer New
cunrenres| | FATE SEEEER RECOMMENOED | ormuzotz | arovaoss | orwzote ol
Land Use [26%} [50%) (7E%) {100%)
Residential Uses 5 1,200 {EDU s 1007 | 8 1700 & 1325 s 14508 1svs(s 1w
Commerical Usas & 48.00 |LF 3 5828 | % 68.00[ % 8308 58008 B300) 8% B8.00
industrial Lisss s 4800 [LF s s8.28|$ geoo|s  sso0ls sseols  eaools  eanc

1. Future fag Increases wil include an annual CCCI adjustment based based upon previous annual rate intrease not shawn,

Yigea prtec v 23 e fa ) -8-




Ooooﬂo\m.hww

NN N N o
wqmmhmmﬁgggqagganz—-

“Sewage Treatment Fucilities Development Fee”

Current Newfee NewFee NowFee  HNowfFes
Uses Unitof | Cup C C Prop Q7012 OT012013  O7I01/2014  OT/01/2018
Usage Units Foa G Fee | Connaction F (25%) {50%) (75%) (100%)
Group | - Rasidantial Uses
Residantial $FR / Estate it | 1 |s 2470 s 3.08583 | 5 a0 |s  23sals 2e5|s  2a8m|s  aemn
Group il - Commarcial Low Strength
Auto Parking 1,000 5q. ft. o8 s 1675 23756 | § 278 B5|s 202]%8 zo0|s 27
Barbar Shep 1,000 54. R, 039 |$ B8 s 11892118 1480 | 5 92(8 1008{3 1084|S 1180
Beauty Parlor 1,000 59, & 108 | 2342(8 333150 | 8 333018 2%09)s 2836|$ 308a|s 330
Car Wash 1 1,000 5q. ft. 27 |s 27esx|s 3937907 | & 380008 30&1218 33sa2|ls asIm|s  sso00
{Church per Seat 00z |s 3]s 46948 4#ls ®|s 0|8 4308 a5
Commercial Use 1,000 sq, f. 031 $ ead s 95165 | § 8503 738[$ 8103 880 |8 950
Dental Office/Clinic 1,000 sq. . ogs s 198§ 27568118 27608  2141|5 2344 (% 254705 2760
Department/Retail Stores 1,000 sq. . I [ ssls 1,180.21 | § 1,180 S g22|s 1008]% 10s4|$ 1180
Health ClubvSpa 1,000 5q. . 308 |8 L1 E 9517858 9500FS 7363($ 609G [$ B7BIS 500
Hospitals Per Bed 036 1§ 783§ 1,113.82 $ 587 |8  3ez)s 106 |3 -
indoor Theater 1,000 5q. R, 208 |s 45218 64311216 64008 4991 (3 S5481(S 5830]% 6400
Laundromets 1,000 sq. K. 1745 | § a5 52,95258 | § 62850} 41,156 |5 45088 |5 40019|$ 52050
L aundromats machine 03 |s 1376 | $ 1,857.36 | $ 1950|s 1520l% 1683 |8  1807)s 1850
Lumber Yard 1,000 sq. 1. 014 |$ 2o6]s 2533 & 4250 % B1|s  se2(s 3eals 425
Professional Offices 1,000 50, . o |§ 1551 )8 220630 % 220008 f73(S 16761% 20%8]s 2200
Sociel Services 1,000 1g, f, o.71 $ 1861 $ 220630 | § 220005 1713|{% 1878 |s 20385 2200
- Cinemas Per Seat ooz |s ifs 4684 | § (s s 4w|s als 8
Warehouse 1,000 5q. ft. 008 |% 167 % 27568 23718 18515 o022 220( 8 237
Group W - Commercial Medium Strength
(Gas Station (4 Bays) per Station 187 |$ 40835 srro8z|$ 575018 4485|6 49078 ss2@|s 5750
Hetets / Motels {no restaurarits) Par Room 055 |8 120218 170285 | § 1700)8 13278 1451[8% 15%{s 1700
enufacturing (Domestic Flow) 1,000 5q. ft. 0y s easls 95185( 8 gsefs 8|8 s80)s 880 | § 950
Manufacturing Flow s - FLOW
Repait/Service Stations 1,0003q. 1 D44 |S a5 {s 134428 8 134018 10443 11438  1241f8 1340
Group IV - Commercial Hm
Bsketies/Donut Shops 1.000 34, fi. 22 |s 481018 684223 [ $ BBOCES 53085 5805]% 8303]8 6800
Banguet Halls 1,000 sq. 1. 633 |$ 13743)s 19,549.42 | § 18500)8 151825 1esL22|$ 18081)% 19500
Cafelerias Seat 024 |§ 5151 % Tazsa|s 73018 9|8  exs|s e | s 730
Dorus Shops 1,000 5q. ft. 22 |s 4805 684223]s 8800[s 530a|s SE05($ 6303]$ €800
[Hotels / Motels twith restaurants)® s . '
Mortuary - Embalming Area 7501t oos | s 1§ 12234 | 8 12e]s 9518 103]s 12]§ 120
Restaurant - (Take Dut Only} 1,000 5q. % 28 |s 5165418 7357) 8 ra00|s  seetls sx7|s  evedls 700
Restaurant - {Fast Food Drive-Thru} Seat [ 345 48934 5 48018 s;e|s  412(s 445 | 8 480
[Restaurand -(Fast Food-outdoor eeats) Sest o0 |8 2065 20045 0|8 27y 48[S$ 266|s 200
Restaurant - Fult Service (ndoor seats) Saat 024 |5 51518 73259 (3 730 s seof% Ea|s aels 730
Rentacrants - Full Service (outcoor seats) Seat D14 [§ 309 |8 429.55( 8 qanis mals 30|s 400 | 5 430
Supermarkets 1,000 5q. &, 0re IS 1718 | § 2443861 § 2400|% 1888)5 2p59]s 22305 2400
Group V . Institutional
Church Schooll Day Cere Eiernentary Oveuparst [ 6318 8962 | % eo]s s Bls 83|s 89
Elemantary/Middle School Studant oos | § als ss20|s . sals ae|s IR a2fs 88’
High Schaols Studdent 004 |8 L E] 135.14| 8 1358 5] 1s)s 12518 135
1) - Carveash srgn i Hiw Jurned Bne reSLMONE 2584 o i Cuslinors khis,
2 - Calcupile Ofcn and roofs wiphikisly
3)- EDNf -Capacity Units kssed upon 240 gpd at BID wnd 65 w200 mg
4] - Fukrs fee incrermas will includs an annual COC! adastiment basad bl ¢ upen previout snnus! (51 incresss not shown
riging. prated on esil-Te papn; -9.




